

(A unit of Priscilla Vaz Trust)

An English Medium Co-Educational School, Affiliated to CBSE, New Delhi Affiliation No. - 2430214 School Code - 15717

Dated:31.10.20

#### NOTICE

In accordance to the judgment dated 28.10.2020 passed by the Hon'ble Supreme Court in Special Leave Petition Diary No. 22811 of 2020 read with the judgment of the Hon'ble High Court at Calcutta in WPA No. 5890 of 2020 dated October 13, 2020, particularly with regards to Para 61 (ii) to (iii) and (xvii) to (xxii) of the said order and without prejudice to any rights of the School to challenge directions passed by the Hon'ble High Court the parents/guardians are intimated as follows:

- 1) The Hon'ble Supreme Court in Special Leave Petition bearing Diary No. 22811 of 2020 vide its order dated 28.10.2020, was pleased to grant stay to the operation of directions (viii) to (xvi) in Para 61 of the order passed by the Hon'ble High Court of Calcutta in WPA No. 5890 of 2020 in the meantime.
- Petition (Diary) No. 23470 of 2020, which is likely to be listed before the Hon'ble Supreme Court on 02.11.2020, challenging the directions passed by the Hon'ble Division bench of Calcutta High Court whereby in addition to the stay already granted by the Hon'ble Supreme Court, the school alongwith other schools as Petitioners will be praying for further reliefs including stay of the rest of the directions which were passed by the Hon'ble High Court on 13.10.2020.
- 3) It is to be noted that till the Special Leave Petition filed by the schools is placed before the Hon'ble Supreme Court, without prejudice to the rights of the school to challenge the said directions and in compliance with direction no. (ii) and (xvii) enumerated in Para 61 and seek any further

Kalajharia Pipeline Road, Burnpur – 713325, Dist.- Paschim Bardhaman, West Bengal Phone No.: 8768877331 E-mail: stjudesasn@yahoo.in Website: www.stjudeshighschoolasn.com



(A unit of Priscilla Vaz Trust)

An English Medium Co-Educational School, Affiliated to CBSE, New Delhi Affiliation No. - 2430214 School Code - 15717

clarifications to the order dated 13.10.2020 passed by the Hon'ble High Court, it is indicated that the parents and guardians of the students shall have the option to pay the fees as per the fee schedule appended as **Annexure-1** to the present notice.

- 4) However, in accordance to the direction (vii) of the Hon'ble High Court in its judgment dated 13.10.2020 in WPA No. 5890 of 2020, the parents who are in a position to pay the entire amount of fees (100%) without undue hardship, are requested to pay the fees in terms of fee schedule appended as **Annexure-2** to the present notice.
- 5) In cases where the parents have already paid 100% of the fees but wish to avail of the concession in fees and pay in accordance with the fee schedule appended at **Annexure-1**, the school will not be in the position to refund the said amount. However, the amount paid in excess of 80% of the fees shall be adjusted against the fees payable for the period commencing subsequent to 30.11.2020.
- 6) The tuition fees, as payable for the period upto 30.11.2020, is required to be tendered by **30.11.2020**.
- 7) The present notice shall also vest no right in any person to claim a reduction in fees beyond the terms of the judgment dated 13.10.2020 of the Hon'ble High Court of Calcutta in WPA No. 5890 of 2020, and subject to such orders as may be passed by the Hon'ble Supreme Court in any appeal preferred against the said order.
- 8) It is further re-iterated for the sake of clarity that the present notice is without prejudice to the rights and legal remedies available to the school in relation to the judgment of the Hon'ble High Court of Calcutta dated 13.10.2020 in WPA No. 5890 of 2020, and is further subject to such



(A unit of Priscilla Vaz Trust)

An English Medium Co-Educational School, Affiliated to CBSE, New Delhi Affiliation No. - 2430214 School Code - 15717

orders as may be passed by the Hon'ble Supreme Court in any appeal preferred against the said order.

- 9) It is a humble appeal to all parents/ guardians to kindly support the school in these unprecedented difficult times to the best of your financial capabilities as the school being an unaided school is undergoing extreme financial crunch, with great difficulty is trying to make ends meet with regards to basic subsistence, maintenance and to support all our beloved teachers, staff members as well as the students belonging to the underprivileged section of the society, who are most hit by the present pandemic.
- 10) That due to the complete restructuring of the fees schedule in furtherance to the order dated 13.10.2020 passed by the Hon'ble High Court and the concessions that were already provided on account of letter dated 20.07.2020 issued by the Principal Secretary, Department of School Education, in conjunction with the uncertainty with regards to re opening of schools in the physical mode, the school requires some time to update the fee portal and accounting formats whereby the school will commence collection of fees shortly on monthly basis which will be duly notified.

Thanking you all for your kind co-operation.

Truly yours,

P. Mitera

(Authorised Signatory with seal)

SHIGH SCHOOL KALAHARIA CO

**Enclosure: - Annexure-1** 

Annexure-2



(A unit of Priscilla Vaz Trust)

An English Medium Co-Educational School, Affiliated to CBSE, New Delhi Affiliation No. - 2430214 School Code - 15717

Annexure-1

### **REVISED FEE STRUCTURE**

20% Waiver in TuitionFee, Annual Charges & Session Fee

Classes	Tuition Fee (Monthly) 2020-21	Building Fund (Monthly)	Electricity (Monthly)	Computer Fee (Monthly)	Annual Charge (Yearly)	Examination Fee (Yearly)	Maintenance (Yearly)	Session Charge (Yearly)
I	1152	200	50		800	1000	1200	400
II	1152	200	50		800	1000	1200	400
Ш	1152	200	50		800	1000	1200	400
IV	1196	200	50	75	800	1000	1200	400
V	1196	200	50	75	800	1000	1200	400
VI	1196	200	50	75	800	1000	1200	400
VII	1196	200	50	75	800	1000	1200	400
VIII	1196	200	50	75	800	1000	1200	400
IX	1380	200	50	75	800	1500	1200	400
X	1380	200	50	75	800	1500	1200	400

Note 1 - The Above Fee Structure is applicable till school reopens in physical mode.

Note 2 - Previous waiver for Classes I to III stands cancelled.

Note 3 - 25% waiver on Computer fees already applied as per Notice dated 03/08/2020

J. Milera

Principal ST. Jude's High School Kalajharia Pipeline Road, Burnpur - 713325

Dated: 31-10-2020





(A unit of Priscilla Vaz Trust)

An English Medium Co-Educational School, Affiliated to CBSE, New Delhi Affiliation No. - 2430214 School Code - 15717

Annexure-2

#### **FEE STRUCTURE**

	<b>Tuition Fee</b>	Building	Electricity	Computer	Annual	F		Session
	(Monthly)	Fund	(Monthly)	Fee	Charge	Examination		Charge
Classes	2020-21	(Monthly)	(Worthing)	(Monthly)	(Yearly)	Fee (Yearly)	(Yearly)	(Yearly)
1	1440	200	50		1000	1000	1200	500
	1440	200	50		1000	1000	1200	500
III	1440	200	50		1000	1000	1200	500
IV	1495	200	50	75	1000	1000	1200	500
V	1495	200	50	75	1000	1000	1200	500
VI	1495	200	50	75	1000	1000	1200	500
VII	1495	200	50	75	1000	1000	1200	500
VIII	1495	200	50	75	1000	1000	1200	500
IX	1725	200	50	75	1000	1500	1200	500
X	1725	200	50	75	1000	1500	1200	500

Note 1 - Flat additional Annual waiver of Rs.400/- for Classes I to III as per Notice dated 03/08/2020.

Note 2 - 25% waiver on Computer fees applied as per Notice dated 03/08/2020

J. Mitra

Principal

ST. Jude's High School Kalajharia Pipeline Road,

Burnpur - 713325 Dated : 31-10-2020

